At reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial assets/(liabilities) were:

Carrying Amount

 2019
NZ$000

2018
NZ$000

Fixed rate instruments

Fixed rate bonds (125,000) (125,000)

Total (125,000) (125,000)

Variable rate instruments

Commercial papers (220,000) (220,000)

Standby revolving cash advance facility (99,000) (55,000)

Interest rate derivatives (21,767) (11,787)

Multi option facility (2,000) (5,000)

Cash balances 3,903 5,836

Total (338,864) (280,951)

/116

Po
rt

 o
f

Ta
ur

an
ga

 –
 I

nt
eg

ra
te

d
An

nu
al

 R
ep

or
t

20
19 PORT OF TAURANGA LIMITED  AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

20	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
Sensitivity Analysis
If, at reporting date, bank interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower, with all other variables held constant, the result would
increase/(decrease) post tax profit or loss and the hedging reserve by the amounts shown below. The analysis was performed on the same
basis for 2018.

Profit or Loss Cash Flow Hedge Reserve

100 bp
Increase
NZ$000

100 bp
Decrease

NZ$000

100 bp
Increase
NZ$000

100 bp
Decrease

NZ$000

Variable rate instruments (2,239) 2,269 0 0

Interest rate derivatives 1,135 (1,135) 7,337 (7,774)

Total as at 30 June 2019 (1,104) 1,134 7,337 (7,774)

Variable rate instruments (1,930) 1,960 0 0

Interest rate derivatives 832 (832) 6,271 (7,080)

Total as at 30 June 2018 (1,098) 1,128 6,271 (7,080)

Market Risk
Management
Policies

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and commodity
prices, will affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the
return on risk.

The Group uses derivative financial instruments such as interest rate swaps and foreign currency options to hedge
certain risk exposures. All derivative transactions are carried out within the guidelines set out in the Group’s Treasury